
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 090193

WILLIAM P. RASCHER,

Appellant,

v.

CATHLEEN FRIEND,

Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**James J. O’Keeffe, IV (VSB 48620)
Monica Taylor Monday (VSB 33461)
GENTRY LOCKE RAKES & MOORE LLP
800 SunTrust Plaza
Post Office Box 40013
Roanoke, Virginia 24022-0013
(540) 983-9300 Telephone
(540) 983-9400 Facsimile
James_Okeeffe@gentrylocke.com
Monica_Monday@gentrylocke.com**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
I. The trial court erred by granting Friend’s motion to strike Rascher’s case on the ground of contributory negligence because the evidence did not establish that he was negligent as a matter of law	2
II. The trial court erred by granting Friend’s motion to strike Rascher’s case on the ground of contributory negligence because, even if he was negligent, the evidence did not establish that his negligence proximately caused the accident.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
I. Did the trial court err by granting Friend’s motion to strike Rascher’s case on the ground of contributory negligence because the evidence did not establish that he had breached his duty to keep a proper lookout as a matter of law? (Assignment of Error I.).....	5
II. Did the trial court err by granting Friend’s motion to strike Rascher’s case on the ground of contributory negligence because, even if he had breached his duty to keep a proper lookout, the evidence did not establish that this proximately caused his accident as a matter of law? (Assignment of Error II.).....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
PRINCIPLES OF LAW, ARGUMENTS, AND AUTHORITIES	11
I. Standard of Review	11
II. The trial court erred by ruling that Rascher was contributorily negligent as a matter of law.....	13

A.	Rascher had a duty to keep a proper lookout	13
B.	A jury could reasonably conclude that Rascher met his duty to keep a proper lookout, because he saw Friend stopped in the oncoming lane and reacted accordingly.....	14
C.	This Court's opinions illustrate that Rascher's purported negligence presented a question of fact for the jury.....	16
i.	<u>Gammon v. Hyde</u> involved materially identical facts, and this Court ruled that they presented a jury question as to negligence	16
ii.	<u>Phillips v. Stewart</u> further shows that Rascher, who had the right of way, was justified in glancing away from Friend's stopped car.....	18
iii.	<u>Branson v. Wise</u> , upon which the trial court relied, does not justify the result below	20
D.	Granting Friend's motion to strike required the trial court to resolve disputed questions of fact against Rascher, in derogation of the legal standard.....	23
III.	The trial court further erred by ruling as a matter of law that Rascher's glance at his speedometer was the proximate cause of the crash	25
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	RULE 5:26(d) CERTIFICATE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Shoney's, Inc.</i> , 254 Va. 134, 486 S.E.2d 285 (1997).....	11
<i>Branson v. Wise</i> , 206 Va. 139, 142 S.E.2d 582 (1965).....	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. Koulizakis</i> , 229 Va. 524, 331 S.E.2d 440 (1985).....	12
<i>Burroughs v. Keffer</i> , 272 Va. 162, 630 S.E.2d 297 (2006).....	13
<i>Butler v. Yates</i> , 222 Va. 550, 281 S.E.2d 905 (1981).....	15, 22, 24
<i>Citizen's Rapid Transit Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 203 Va. 979, 128 S.E.2d 270 (1962).....	14
<i>Deskins v. T.H. Nichols Line Contractor, Inc.</i> , 234 Va. 185, 361 S.E.2d 125 (1987).....	24
<i>Estate of Moses v. Southwestern Va. Transit Mgmt. Co.</i> , 273 Va. 672, 643 S.E.2d 156 (2007).....	13, 25, 29
<i>Gammon v. Hyde</i> , 199 Va. 918, 103 S.E.2d 221 (1958).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Green v. Ingram</i> , 269 Va. 281, 608 S.E.2d 917 (2005).....	12
<i>Jenkins v. Pyles</i> , 269 Va. 383, 611 S.E.2d 404 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>Karim v. Grover</i> , 235 Va. 550, 369 S.E.2d 185 (1988).....	passim

Perdieu v. Blackstone Family Practice Ctr., Inc.,
264 Va. 408, 568 S.E.2d 703 (2002)..... 12

Phillips v. Stewart,
207 Va. 214, 148 S.E.2d 784 (1966)..... 18, 19, 20

Sayre v. Shields,
209 Va. 409, 164 S.E.2d 665 (1968)..... 14, 15, 23

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-800 (2009) 13

Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-825 (2009) 20

Va. Code Ann. § 46.2-880 (2009) 25

Rules

Rule 5:26(d)..... 31
